

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

*FULTON COUNTY SPECIAL PURPOSE
GRAND JURY,*

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

LINDSEY GRAHAM,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

No. 22-12696

**RESPONSE OF FORMER FEDERAL PROSECUTORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT LINDSEY GRAHAM'S SUPPLEMENT
TO EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER
AND ENJOIN SELECT GRAND JURY PROCEEDINGS PENDING
APPEAL**

Joshua Matz
Raymond P. Tolentino
Jacqueline K. Sahlberg
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street, NW, Suite 1040
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel.: (212) 763-0883
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com
rtolentino@kaplanhecker.com
jsahlberg@kaplanhecker.com

Jonathan L. Williams
Norman Eisen*
Maithreyi Ratakonda
Aaron Scherzer
STATES UNITED DEMOCRACY CENTER
1101 17th Street, NW, Suite 250
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 999-9305
jonathan@statesuniteddemocracy.org
norm@statesuniteddemocracy.org
mai@statesuniteddemocracy.org
aaron@statesuniteddemocracy.org

**admitted pro hac vice*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. Legislative Privilege Does Not Apply to Non-Legislative Acts. | 3 |
| II. The Subpoena Targets Non-Legislative Acts Other Than Senator Graham’s Phone Calls. | 4 |
| III. Senator Graham Failed to Show That His Calls to Secretary Raffensperger Were Legislative Acts..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bastien v. Off. of Senator Ben Nighthorse Campbell</i> , 390 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2004) | 4 |
| <i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bryant v. Jones</i> , 575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009) | 9 |
| <i>Cmte. on Ways and Means v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 45 F.4th 324 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... | 9 |
| <i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973)..... | 3 |
| <i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Lee</i> , 775 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... | 3, 8, 10 |
| <i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>Scott v. Taylor</i> , 405 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2005) | 9 |
| <i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... | 9 |
| <i>Texas v. Holder</i> , No. 12 Civ. 128, 2012 WL 13070060 (D.D.C. June 5, 2012)..... | 4, 6 |
| <i>U.S. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd. v. McEntee</i> , No. WDQ-07-1936, 2007 WL 9780552 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2007) | 6 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)..... | 3, 6, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Dowdy</i> , 479 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1973) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 831 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2016) | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Rayburn House Building</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 10, 11 |
| Statutes | |
| U.S. Const., art. I, § 6, cl. 1 | 3 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Dareh Gregorian et al., “Georgia Officials Spar with Sen. Lindsey Graham over Alleged Ballot Tossing Comments,” NBC NEWS (Nov. 17, 2020)..... | 6, 7 |
| United States’ Response to Defendant Mo Brooks’s Petition to Certify He Was Acting Within the Scope of his Office or Employment, <i>Swalwell v. Trump</i> , No. 1:21 Civ. 586 (D.D.C. July 27, 2021)..... | 5 |
